Decrease in retained earnings 24,207,709.00

 บรษิทั ไทยสตลีเคเบิล จาํกดั (มหาชน)

Thai Steel Cable Public Company Limited 58

3.3 TAS No.40 “Investment Property”
 For the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company firstly adopted the Thai

Accounting Standard No. 40 “Investment Property”, therefore, non-operating property
which do not calculated depreciation and review impairment as at December 31, 2010,
presented herein for comparison, are presented in the investment property and recorded
depreciation started from the date that Company stop to calculate depreciation until
January 1, 2011. Effect from using those accounting policy, the Company has retroactive
adjusted the financial statement as if the Company has recorded such depreciation for
investment following the new accounting policy continuously. Therefore, the financial
statements which present for comparison are presented in accordance with new
accounting policy. The effect of changing in accounting policy are as follows:

('Baht)
 As at December 31, 2011
 Before adjustment  After adjustment  Increase (decrease)
Statements of financial position
   Investment property - net 172,148,431.80  147,719,271.08  (24,429,160.72)
   Retained earnings 839,580,719.15  815,151,558.43  (24,429,160.72)

 For the year ended December 31, 2011
 Before adjustment  After adjustment  Increase (decrease)
Statements of comprehensive income
   Administrative expenses 153,693,442.02  160,618,560.79  6,925,118.77
   Total comprehensive income for the periods 298,005,113.73  291,079,994.96  (6,925,118.77)
   Basic earnings per share (Baht) 1.15  1.12  (0.03)

Accumulative effects from the change in accounting policy from the past until the beginning of
the accounting for the year 2011 and 2010 have to be adjusted to retained earnings brought
forward as at January 1, 2011 and 2010, in the amount of Baht 24.43 million and Baht 17.50
million respectively.

4. New and revised Thai Financial Reporting Standards announced but not effective

The Federation of Accounting Professions has issued the Notifications regarding the Thai
Financial Reporting Standards which will become effective for the financial statements for the
accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 onwards as follows: